Resolution congratulating the Silver Spring Neighborhood Center on the occasion of the renaming of its child development center to the Elaine Schreiber Child Development Center.

WHEREAS,

SILVER SPRING NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER

celebrated the renaming of its child development center during a special luncheon on May 7, 2014 at its 5460 N. 64th St. location; and

WHEREAS, Silver Spring Neighborhood Center is a nonprofit organization with a mission to build a safer, stronger neighborhood and community, and since 1958 the Neighborhood Center has been a stabilizing presence in Westlawn – Wisconsin's largest low-income public housing development-- and across Milwaukee's northwest side; and

WHEREAS, Founded on the "settlement house model," the Silver Spring Neighborhood Center continues to provide wraparound services to infants, children and adults, and more than 8,000 individuals annually take part in the Neighborhood Center's 10 core programs, ranging from prenatal care to programs for seniors; and

WHEREAS, Since 1961 Silver Spring Neighborhood Center has offered early childhood education services to the community, and on May 7, 2014, Silver Spring Neighborhood Center proudly renamed its Early Childhood Education Center in honor of longtime supporter and honorary board member Mrs. Elaine Schreiber to the Elaine Schreiber Child Development Center; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates the Silver Spring Neighborhood Center on the occasion of the renaming of its child development center to the Elaine Schreiber Child Development Center, extends its sincere appreciation on behalf of the community and wishes for it continued success and prosperity; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Silver Spring Neighborhood Center.

Introduced by Common Council member Joe Davis, Sr. and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 13, 2014.